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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Members of: 
Coquitlam Foundation

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Coquitlam Foundation (the “Foundation”), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as at June 30, 2022, the statement of revenue and expenses and changes in fund balances, and the 
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Foundation as at June 30, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
those requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines 
is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Foundation's ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Foundation or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Foundation's financial reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT (continued)

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Foundation’s internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by management. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Foundation to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures,
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia

September 14, 2022
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2022 

2022 2021
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 676,032 $ 415,474
Investments (Note 3) 172,277 531,961

848,309 947,435

INVESTMENTS (Note 3) 6,068,239 5,641,981

$ 6,916,548 $ 6,589,416

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 14,772 $ 13,334

COMMITMENTS (Note 4)

FUND BALANCES

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 121,812 146,317

RESTRICTED FUNDS (Note 5) 6,779,964 6,429,765

6,901,776 6,576,082

$ 6,916,548 $ 6,589,416

Approved by the Board:

Director

Director
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Unrestricted Restricted
General

Fund
Bursary 

and Legacy
Field of 
Interest

Donor 
Advised Total 2022 2021

REVENUE
Donations $ 2,183 $ - $ 322,550 $ 639,498$ 962,048 $ 964,231 $ 1,759,604
Fundraising 18,451 - - - - 18,451 1,715
Interest and investment 

income 105,077 1,387 109,068 61,551 172,006 277,083 173,967
Realized and unrealized 

gain (loss) on investments (101,365) (2,678) (228,347) (141,275) (372,300) (473,665) 727,558

24,346 (1,291) 203,271 559,774 761,754 786,100 2,662,844

EXPENSES
Honoraria and scholarships - 4,000 7,750 25,750 37,500 37,500 25,950
Donations - - 120,185 117,673 237,858 237,858 368,734

General and administrative:
Advertising 1,032 - 2,238 - 2,238 3,270 558
Award ceremony 1,686 - - - - 1,686 -
Bank charges 894 - 831 638 1,469 2,363 686
Contracted services 109,830 - - - - 109,830 75,357
Gala fundraising event
(recovery) 9,844 - - - - 9,844 (150)
Insurance 3,700 - - - - 3,700 3,170
Investment management fee 449 279 22,104 12,586 34,969 35,418 24,717
Consulting, professional fees 
and other 18,937 - - - - 18,937 21,966

TOTAL EXPENSES 146,372 4,279 153,108 156,647 314,034 460,406 520,988

(DEFICIENCY) EXCESS OF 
REVENUE OVER EXPENSES (122,026) (5,570) 50,163 403,127 447,720 325,694 2,141,856

INTER-FUND TRANSFERS 97,521 (408) (78,491) (18,622) (97,521) - --

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING 
OF YEAR 146,317 55,925 4,078,690 2,295,150 6,429,765 6,576,082 4,434,226

FUND BALANCES, END 
OF YEAR $ 121,812 $ 49,947 $ 4,050,362 $ 2,679,655$ 6,779,964 $ 6,901,776 $ 6,576,082
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COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

2022 2021

CASH FROM (USED IN):

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Excess of revenue over expenses for the year $ 325,694 $ 2,141,856

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Change in fair value of investments 545,557 (489,838)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,438 (4,135)

872,689 1,647,883

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Change in investments (612,131) (1,637,634)

INCREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 
DURING THE YEAR 260,558 10,249

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 415,474 405,225

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 676,032 $ 415,474



COQUITLAM FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

7

NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The purpose of the Coquitlam Foundation (the “Foundation”) is to raise and administer funds for the 
support of worthy programs and projects to enhance the quality of life and sense of community in the City 
of Coquitlam. The Foundation was incorporated in 1992 and is a not-for-profit body under the Income Tax 
Act of Canada.

The COVID-19 virus, has had a significant impact on economic and social activity through the restrictions 
put in place by various levels of government regarding travel, business operations, and public gatherings.
At this time, the extent the COVID-19 pandemic will have on the Foundation is unknown and will depend 
on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence. The 
Foundation will continue to monitor its cash reserves and will make all necessary adjustments to maintain 
its financial position.

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards 
for not-for-profit organizations (“ASNPO”) under Part III of the CPA Canada Handbook - Accounting.
These financial statements have, in management's opinion, been prepared within reasonable limits of 
materiality using the significant accounting policies noted below:

(a) Fund accounting

The Foundation follows fund accounting procedures to delineate restrictions on the use of 
resources and records interfund transfers as approved by the Board. Fund classifications are as 
follows:

(i) Unrestricted Fund:

The Unrestricted Fund represents funds available for general operations.

(ii) Restricted - Bursary and Legacy Funds:

The Bursary and Legacy Funds represent endowment funds whose principal remains intact 
but income therefrom is available for distribution.

(iii) Restricted - Field of Interest Fund and Donor Advised Fund:

The Field of Interest Fund and Donor Advised Fund primarily represents donations received, 
which have been designated for specific purposes by the donor.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and balances with banks and brokers.

(c) Revenue recognition

The Foundation follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. Restricted and 
unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue of the appropriate funds when received or 
receivable, if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably 
assured. Restricted contributions for which there is no corresponding restricted fund are deferred 
and recognized as revenue in the general fund in the year in which the related expenses are 
incurred, in accordance with the deferral method of accounting for contributions.

Interest and investment income is recognized in the period the income is earned.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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1.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Contributed services and materials

The Foundation benefits greatly from contributed services in the form of volunteer time, the value 
of which is not determinable. Contributed services are consequently not recognized in these 
financial statements.

The Foundation records contributed materials at their fair value when fair value is readily 
determinable and when the materials and services are used in the normal course of operations 
and would otherwise have been purchased. No contributed materials were recorded in these 
financial statements.

(e) Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for 
not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions about 
future events that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses as at 
the end of or during the reporting period. Management believes that the estimates used are 
reasonable and prudent, however, actual results could differ from those estimates.  Significant 
areas requiring estimates relate to the valuation of investments and the amounts recorded as 
accrued liabilities.

(f) Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are translated using the 
temporal method, whereby revenue, expenses and non-monetary balances are translated at the 
rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction dates and monetary balances are translated at the 
rate prevailing at the statement of financial position date with resulting exchange gains and losses 
being included in the determination of income.

(g) Financial instruments

i)  Measurement

The Foundation’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, and 
accounts payable.

The Foundation initially measures all of its financial instruments at fair value. The Foundation
subsequently measures all of its financial instruments at amortized cost, except for investments in 
equity instruments that are quoted in an active market, which are measured at fair value. 
Changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of revenue and expenses in the period 
incurred. 

ii)  Impairment

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators 
of impairment. The amount of any write-down that is determined is recognized in the statement of 
revenue and expenses. A previously recognized impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of 
any improvement, provided it is no greater than the amount that would have been reported at the 
date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the 
reversal is recognized in the statement of revenue and expenses in the period in which it is 
determined.
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(g) Financial instruments (continued)

iii)  Transaction costs

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the origination, issuance or assumption of a 
financial instrument that is subsequently measured at amortized cost are assigned to those 
financial instruments. All other transaction costs are recognized in the statement of revenue and 
expenses in the period incurred.

2. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISKS

The Foundation’s financial instruments are described in Note 1(g). In management’s opinion the 
Foundation is not exposed to significant credit, liquidity, market, currency, interest or other price risks,
other than described below. In addition, the Foundation is not exposed to any material concentrations 
of risk and there has been no significant change in risk exposures from the prior year.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations resulting in a 
financial loss. The Foundation is not exposed to credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Foundation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated
with liabilities. The Foundation is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its accounts payable. The 
Foundation’s ability to meet obligations depends on the receipt of donations and the liquidity of its 
investments. The Foundation controls liquidity risk by managing its working capital and cash flows.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest 
rate risk and other price risk. 

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Foundation's earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign exchange 
rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Foundation is exposed to foreign currency 
exchange risk on cash of $28,697 (2021 - $129,463) and investments of $813,568 (2021 - $705,989)
held in U.S. dollars. The Foundation does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to 
foreign currency risk. The Foundation regularly monitors foreign currency fluctuations to manage 
currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Foundation is exposed to interest rate risk 
on its investments. In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the Foundation
manages exposure by reviewing its investments as they come due and fixing interest rates, and 
through its normal operating and financing activities to create cash flow certainty.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), 
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its 
issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Foundation is 
exposed to other price risk through its investments. The Foundation mitigates the risk through controls 
to monitor and limit concentration in these investments and through the use of an investment advisor.
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3. INVESTMENTS
2022 2021

Mutual funds $ 1,194,287 $ 1,434,001
Bonds and fixed income securities 1,635,660 1,137,028
Stocks and other investments 3,410,569 3,602,913

6,240,516 6,173,942
Less: investments maturing during the next fiscal year or available 

for prompt liquidation 172,277 531,961

$ 6,068,239 $ 5,641,981

4. COMMITMENTS

The Foundation grants bursaries that allow recipients to claim their awards for up to three years. As 
at June 30, 2022, $65,250 was unclaimed (2021 - $45,750).
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5. RESTRICTED FUNDS
2022 2021

Beverley Ann Cook Fund $ 110,397 $ 113,255
Bill LeClair Community Fund 201,762 213,629
Carleigh Rae LeClair Fund 285,612 303,384
CMLA Brodie Campbell Memorial Scholarship Fund 39,633 42,227
Community Diversity Fund 31,329 27,503
Coquitlam Centre Fund 25,090 30,163
Coquitlam Metro Ford Domenic Mobilio Bursary Fund 53,324 55,509
Coquitlam Public Library Living Legacy Fund 67,606 70,355
Coquitlam Search and Rescue Fund 220,482 238,154
Coquitlam Stroke Recovery Fund 60,017 97,948
Danielle & Gary Couling Education Fund 31,563 35,918
Engineered Bodies Continuing Education Fund 9,114 5,823
ERH Maternity Ward Fund 12,586 13,290
Evergreen Arts Education Endowment Fund 173,989 181,079
Friends of Mundy Park Fund 19,512 20,309
Jack & Helen Stiglish/Stiglich M Fund 522,294 48,527
Lisa Murphy Memorial Fund 46,647 -
Margaret Susan Price Fund 874,266 974,246
Mayor's Community Fund 6,911 5,701
Metro-Ford Sport Scholars Fund 170,519 177,468
Michael Coss Brain Injury Fund 124,532 134,492
Neighborhood Small Grant Fund 2,516 -
New Earth Sustainability Fund 10,363 8,837
Noura Homes Community Fund 8,435 11,633
Peter Legge Literacy Endowment Fund 26,679 28,500
R.A. Leclair Scholarship Fund 49,947 55,925
Rotary Club Community Service Award (Rotary Club of Coquitlam) 43,554 45,343
Shelagh Elaine Fulton Memorial Fund 131,623 131,663
Soroptomists Tri-Cities Fund 19,437 15,903
Steps Together Fund 2,408 3,158
Symington Endowment Fund 194,605 205,811
The Coquitlam Foundation Community Fund 930,431 1,020,319
The Coquitlam Foundation 125 Legacy Fund 34,830 36,807
The Della and Cam Grant Fund 1,468,458 1,562,868
The James Gordon Stewart Fund 427,110 452,834
The Johnston Legacy Fund 17,465 18,176
The Trans Mountain Education Fund 282,549 -
Trevor Wingrove Bursary Fund 31,254 30,687
Tri-Cities Chamber of Commerce Fund 10,964 12,170
Tri-Cities COVID Community Response Fund 151 151

$ 6,779,964 $ 6,429,765


